Company in this clause, shall be deemed to include any partnership or other body of 

person, whether incorporated or not incorporated, whether domiciled in India or 

elsewhere. 

4. The liability of the member is limited. 

5. The Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) 

divided into 1,50,00,000 (One crore fifty lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) each, with the rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto as are provided 

by the regulations of the Company for the time being with the power to increase and 

reduce the Capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the Capital for the time